
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Extraordinary Children's Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 25 July 2019

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Bukky Okunade (Chair), Jennifer Smith (Vice-Chair), Abbie Akinbohun, 
Alex Anderson, Garry Hague and Elizabeth Rigby

Lynda Pritchard, Church of England Representative
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, HealthWatch Thurrock
Nicola Cranch, Parent Governor Representative
Paula Robinson, Parent Governor Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors Daniel Chukwu, Steve Liddiard, David Potter and Joycelyn Redsell

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

3  Declaration of Interests 

4  SEND Inspection Outcome - Written Statement of Action 5 - 32



Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 17 July 2019



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Som
[...]
and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



25 July 2019 ITEM: 4

Extraordinary Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

SEND Inspection Outcome – Written Statement of Action

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director of Education and Skills

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director of Education 
and Skills

Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health/Interim Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

In March 2019 the local area, including the local authority, the CCG, and schools, 
had a joint inspection of special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). 

The Inspection identified that leaders in the local area had not made enough 
progress in the introduction of the reforms and as a result were issued with a Written 
Statement of Action.

The following significant areas of weakness need to be addressed by the Local 
Authority:-

 Inaccurate and incomplete records and ineffective oversight mean that 
leaders did not know the whereabouts of some children and young people 
and what provision they have.

 Quality assurance is not rigorous enough to ensure effective governance and 
oversight across the provision and services for 0 to 25-year-olds with SEND. 
Leaders are reliant on working relationships rather than processes. Leaders 
are over reliant on the limited information given to them by educational 
providers about the quality of the provision they purchase.

 EHC plans and the annual review process are of poor quality. The local 
authority has no system in place to make sure that relevant professionals and 
services are notified when EHC plans need reviewing or updating. 
Professionals are not routinely informed of requests to submit written 
information within specified timescales. Too often, EHC plans are out of date 
and do not accurately reflect the needs or views of children and young people, 
or the views of the families. The information from EHC plans and annual 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



reviews is not used to inform the commissioning of services, particularly, but 
not exclusively, for young people between the ages of 19 and 25 years.

 To address the concerns outlined, Officers and a range of partners have been 
drafting our written statement of action – presenting this at children’s overview 
and scrutiny committee will ensure that we have enabled committee members 
the opportunity to review and provide feedback on the WSOA before we 
submit the document on 12 August 2019

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 O&S to review the written statement of action and provide feedback 
before the document is sent for Ofsted approval.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Ofsted require the WSOA to cover the areas that they identified governance 
was
[...]
the following corporate priorities:
- create a great place for learning and opportunity 

7. IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Financial 

Implications verified by: David May 
Strategic Lead of Finance

      
Additional resources have been identified to ensure that we implement the 
change programme that is being developed to support children with special 
needs. This will be monitored alongside the written statement of action to 
ensure that they have been targeted in the appropriate place to see improved 
outcomes for children and young people. 

In addition, the Dedicated Schools Grant in 2018/19 prioritised resources to 
make permanent the additional capacity required to respond to the increase 
demand in EHCP.

7.2 Legal 

Implications verified by: Lindsey Marks
Deputy Head of Legal

The Committee is asked to note the report content under the remit of the 
Committee’s terms of reference and powers.

7.3 Diversity and Equality 

Implications verified by: Roxanne Scanlon
Community Engagement and Project Officer 

Supporting our children and young people who have special education al 
needs is a key strategic priority for Thurrock Council. The WSOA will look to 
address the areas identified by Ofsted. It is important to recognise that we will 
be undertaking work around a cultural change and the wider work around how 

Page 7



we gather the voice of children, young people and parents and carers to 
inform the cultural changes we need to action to ensure that we have an 
SEND services that provides positive pathways around learning.

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Section 17, Risk 
Assessment, Health Impact Assessment, Sustainability, IT, 
Environmental

None

8. Appendices to the report

 Appendix 1 – SEND Local Area: Written Statement of Action (Draft)

Report Author:

Michele Lucas
Assistant Director of Education and Skills
Children’s Services

Page 8



APPENDIX 1

1
Version 2 July 2019

SEND LOCAL AREA
Written Statement of Action
Author: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Education and Skills
August 2019

Version 2

P
age 9



APPENDIX 1

2
Version 2 July 2019

Introduction
This document outlines the commitment of Thurrock Council and Thurrock’s Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to address the areas of 
concern, which were identified in Thurrock’s Local Area SEND Inspection, which took place 4th-8th March 2019.

The document highlighted three key areas:

 Significant weakness 1: Inaccurate and incomplete records and ineffective oversight mean that leaders did not know the 
whereabouts of some children and young people and what provision they have. 

 Significant weakness 2: Quality assurance is not rigorous enough to ensure effective governance and oversight across the 
provision and services for 0 to 25-year-olds with SEND. Leaders are reliant on working relationships rather than processes. 
Leaders are over reliant on the limited information given to them by educational providers about the quality of the provision they 
purchase. 

 
 Significant weakness 3: Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) and the annual review process are of poor quality. The local 

authority has no system in place to make sure that relevant professionals and services are notified when EHC plans need reviewing 
or updating. Professionals are not routinely informed of requests to submit written information within specified timescales. Too 
often, EHC plans are out of date and do not accurately reflect the needs or views of children and young people, or the views of the 
families. The information from EHC plans and annual reviews is not used to inform the commissioning of services, particularly, but 
not exclusively, for young people between the ages of 19 and 25 years. 

Our written statement of action has been produced in partnership with the Thurrock Council, CCG and Public Health to ensure that all key 
partners are working together to address the weaknesses identified in the recent inspection. In addition, we have shared the document 
with our Children’s Overview and Scrutiny board, young people, our parent groups, and a focus group of parents and carers recognising 
the importance of shared ownership and commitment to children and young people with SEND.  
The monitoring of this statement of action will take place on a quarterly basis with the Department for Education (DfE) and NHS England, 
and implementation will be monitored and scrutinised through the Thurrock SEND Development Board which is chaired by the Portfolio 
Holder for Education and Health. Our Operational SEND Group will oversee our work plans and monitor internal performance measures to 
ensure we have a robust system of quality assurance in place.

P
age 10



APPENDIX 1

3
Version 2 July 2019

Key responsible people

Portfolio Holder for Education & 
Health (PFH)

Cllr James Halden CEO Thurrock Council Lyn Carpenter

Leader of the Council Cllr Rob Gledhill Portfolio Holder Children & 
Adult Social Care 

Cllr Susan Little

Corporate Director Roger Harris Assistant Director, & 
Consultant in Public Health

Teresa Salami Oru

Assistant Director Education & 
Skills

Michele Lucas Director Children’s Social Care Sheila Murphy

Strategic Lead Specialist 
Provision and Senior EP

Malcolm Taylor Strategic Lead School 
Effectiveness and SEND

Andrea Winstone

Post 16 Service Manager Kate Kozlova Boran Strategic Lead Business 
Intelligence 

Jackie Groom

Assistant Director for Integrated 
Commissioning for Children, 
Young People & Maternity 

Helen Farmer Chief Nurse, CCG Jane Foster Taylor

P
age 11



APPENDIX 1

4
Version 2 July 2019

SEND Governance Structure 

P
age 12



APPENDIX 1

5
Version 2 July 2019

P
age 13



APPENDIX 1

6
Version 2 July 2019

Written Statement of Action
Significant weakness 1: Inaccurate and incomplete records, and ineffective oversight mean that leaders did not know the whereabouts 
of some children and young people and what provision they have. 

Aim of this programme of work:

To ensure that the authority knows where all children are placed and the type of provision commissioned and that we apply processes to 
confirm the quality of provision and the welfare of children and young people placed in different settings particularly those out of the 
authority.

We will undertake a review of SEN, EHCP records and ensure that they are updated. This will be reviewed monthly by senior manager 
and reported through our performance management framework to Directors Board and the SEND Development Board.

KPI’s / Targets for assessing overall success of the programme

- All EHCP plans reviewed and quality assured to meet statutory assessment timelines

An accurate list of all C&YP with EHCPs:-

- Where they are placed

- Date the EHCP was reviewed and when next review is due

- For those placed in residential /out of authority or home educated dates of the last monitoring visits to check welfare

- Up todate information around children/young people who are “awaiting provision”

- Clear processes in place to ensure we are tracking those that may be missing 

Target:- The system at any time can produce this information readily.

P
age 14



APPENDIX 1

7
Version 2 July 2019

Improvement Area Actions Success 
Measure(s)

Lead Governance 
Forum

Timescale RAG Progress Update 

 Management  
Oversight:

1. Realignment of 
Education and 
Skills to 
strengthen 
management 
oversight of 
SEN:-

2. To oversee and 
quality assure 
practice.

3. To monitor and 
review the 
quality of plans 
and quality 
assure the 
review 
timetable.

4. To oversee the 
post-16 offer 
and preparing 
for adulthood 
transition

Realignment 
documentation 
has been 
completed

Consultation has 
taken place

New Management 
Structure is in 
place

New 
management 
structure is 
in place

Review 
undertaken 
in 6 months 
to measure 
impact of 
changes

Assistant Director 
Education and 
Skills

SEND 
Development 
Board 

May 2019

Nov  2019

New management 
structure in place 
with two additional 
lea
[...]
on in 
calls and 
complaints re 
communication. 
Improved 
customer 
service

Strategic 
Lead 
School 
Effectivene
ss/SEND

SEND 
Operational 
Board. SEND 
Development 
Board

Dec 2019

15.EHCP & 
reviews

Case 
management 
process to be 
reviewed and 
redeveloped to 
include the 
outcomes of 

Outcomes of 
panels are 
notified in a 
timely and 
consistent 
manner. 

Strategic 
Lead 
School 
Effectivene
ss/SEND

SEND 
Operational 
Board. SEND 
Development 
Board

Dec 2019

P
age 31



APPENDIX 1

24
Version 2 July 2019

Improvement area Actions Success 
Measure(s)

Lead Governance 
Forum

Timescale RAG Progress Update 

review are 
managed via 
emails and all 
panels.

16.EHCP & 
Reviews

Improve the 
process for pupils 
with EHCP new 
to the borough.

All departments 
are notified at 
the same time 
and systems are 
updated

Strategic 
Lead 
School 
Effectivene
ss/SEND

Service 
Manager 
Post 16

SEND 
Operational 
Board. SEND 
Development 
Board

Dec 2019

17.Feedback 
informs the 
Commissioning 
of  services

Develop a 
systematic 
process for 
strategically 
collecting 
information from 
plans and reviews 
to inform the 
JSNA and 
commissioning of 
services

Services 
commissioned 
meets the 
needs of all 
children and 
young people

Strategic 
Lead 
School 
Effectivene
ss/SEND

Service 
Manager 
Post 16

Commissioning 
team

SEND 
Operational 
Board. SEND 
Development 
Board

April 2020

P
age 32


	Agenda
	 
	4 SEND Inspection Outcome - Written Statement of Action
	Appendix 1-SEND Local Area-Written Statement of Action




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Extraordinary Children's Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 25 July 2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Bukky Okunade (Chair), Abbie Akinbohun, 
Alex Anderson, Elizabeth Rigby and David Potter (Substitute) 
(substitute for Jennifer Smith)

Nicola Cranch, Parent Governor Representative

Apologies: Councillors Jennifer Smith (Vice-Chair) and Garry Hague
Lynda Pritchard, Church of England Representative
Kim James, Health Watch 
Paula Robinson, Parent Governor Representative

In attendance:
Michele Lucas, Assistant Director of Education and Skills
Malcolm Taylor, Strategic Lead for Specialist Provision and 
Principal Education Psychologist
Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and 
SEND
Kate Kozlova-Boran, Service Manager, Preparing for Adulthood
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

11. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

12. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

13. SEND Inspection Outcome - Written Statement of Action 

Michele Lucas, Assistant Director of Education and Skills, introduced the 
service’s restructured management team that addressed the management 
issues Ofsted had identified. This team consisted of:

 Malcolm Taylor, Strategic Lead for Specialist Provision and Principal 
Education Psychologist – responsible for Education, Health and Care 
Plans (EHCP), access inclusion panels and centres.

 Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and SEND – 
looked after the operational SEND team.



 Kate Kozlova-Boran, Service Manager, Preparing for Adulthood – 
responsible for learners and post 16 provisions.

Continuing on, Michele Lucas outlined the draft Written Statement of Action 
(WSoA) that would be sent to Ofsted on 12 August. The draft WSoA was a 
result of the recent Ofsted inspection into the Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) service that had identified 3 areas of weaknesses. The 
draft WSoA proposed how to improve in these 3 identified areas of 
weaknesses and Michele Lucas gave assurance to Members that the service 
would also continue to work and improve on other areas within the SEND 
service as well. 

Going through appendix 1, Michele Lucas outlined in significant weakness 
area 1 that it related to record keeping for young people where plans was not 
updated regularly but the service were aware of the stage a young person 
was at.

The Chair suggested that Michele Lucas summarised each page of the 
appendix and then allow the Committee to ask questions due to depth of the 
detail in the appendix.

Nicola Cranch, Parent Governor Representative, queried whether the service 
felt Ofsted had given a fair assessment in their inspection. Michele Lucas 
answered that the service had been aware of some areas that needed 
development and the assessment Ofsted had given was a sample which was 
how the inspections worked. The service accepted the assessment and the 
plan now was to begin improvements to ensure a cohesive way of working 
within the service.

Pointing out the sentence on page 14, ‘The system at any time can produce 
this information readily’, the Chair noted that this had been one of failings of 
the service and asked what the improvement would be for this. Agreeing that 
systems had not worked as well as it should have, Michele Lucas said training 
on the systems for staff was in place. This training sought to teach staff how 
to use the systems efficiently to enable more accessibility. 

Adding on, Andrea Winstone, said the systems had been in place for many 
years. A comprehensive training package had been compiled to ensure the 
system was updated at the same time as a change took place. The team was 
currently sifting through the process to ensure information was up to date so 
staff could make full use of the system.

Nicola Cranch queried whether the data was validated. Confirming this was 
the case, Andrea Winstone said that the SEND operational team pulled the 
data and presented it to the SEND Development Board for KPI reviews.

Going onto page 15 of the agenda, Michele Lucas outlined the detail on that 
page which related to management oversight. Nicola Cranch asked if yearly 
appraisals for the management team would include the targets of the WSoA. 
Michele Lucas replied that it was a part of the performance management 



cycle which was highlighted in the WSoA and that this had always been the 
case.

Councillor Akinbohun questioned whether cost was an issue for the service. 
Michele Lucas replied that the Local Authority (LA) had recently increased 
resources for the service and had enabled more staffing in the service. The 
LA had been supportive to ensure there were enough resources for SEND.

Following up, Councillor Akinbohun asked whether the service considered 
there was a negligence on their part pre-Ofsted inspection as there had not 
been enough staff before. Michele Lucas answered no and explained that the 
decision to increase staff had been made before the Ofsted inspection so 
would not consider that there had been any negligence. What the service 
would ensure now was that the right training would be in place and the LA had 
provided more resources to ensure the service reached their journey to a 
‘Good’ Ofsted rating.

Councillor Akinbohun sought clarification between new and old KPIs. Michele 
Lucas explained that the old KPIs would have been similar to the new KPIs 
with a 20 week target. There had been a significant increase in the number of 
plans completed within 20 weeks and looking at the wider SEND picture, the 
plan was to integrate into Children’s Services as well. There was new training 
packages in place and an increase with management oversight.

Noting that a consultation had taken place, Councillor Anderson queried who 
had been involved. In response, Michele Lucas said that the consultation had 
been with her management team that had enabled the newly restructured 
management team to be established. She noted the point in the action was 
not clear and would strengthen upon it.

Moving onto page 16 of the agenda, Michele Lucas outlined the 
improvements for the governance area and said that the SEND Development 
had already met twice since its establishment. The Chair sought clarification 
on the acronym of PQBI. Explaining that it stood for Performance Quality 
Business Intelligence, Michele Lucas said that the PQBI worked with the 
service around data. She would expand on this point to make it clearer. Nicola 
Cranch commented that more points could be expanded for clarity and to 
show the strengths of the service.

On page 17 of the agenda, Michele Lucas explained the improvement area for 
record keeping. The Chair queried whether the SEND data integration project 
would be with schools, providers and other relevant parties. Michele Lucas 
answered that it would enable the systems mentioned in the appendix to 
communicate with each other thus enabling staff to use them efficiently and 
for reviews of all data to be undertaken in a timely manner. 

Continuing on to page 18 on the significant weakness number 2, Michele 
Lucas explained this related to the quality assurances process. On page 18 of 
the agenda, Kate Bozlova-Boran added that the process of reviewing all post 
16 provision had begun and would take a while which explained the timescale 



given within the appendix. On pages 21 and 22 of the agenda, Malcolm Taylor 
walked the Committee through points 2 – 6.

Nicola Cranch questioned whether the timescales given were realistic. 
Malcolm Taylor replied the service was going through key areas with staff and 
building upon the work needed for improvement. The timescales given were 
appropriate and once finalised, it would be looked over by Ofsted and set. The 
timescales were realistic, as targets had to be achieved by this time.

Councillor Akinbohun sought more detail on the special schools outside of the 
borough. Malcolm Taylor explained that SEND children on EHCPs attended 
resource based schools depending on a variety of needs. The first choice was 
to meet those needs within the borough but sometimes due to a child’s needs, 
some may need to seek a more specialist resource based school that was 
outside of the borough. The plan would be to discuss with the parent on the 
child’s needs and it would be down to the parent’s preference on school. If 
another school was available and would be able to meet the child’s needs at a 
lower cost, the service may provide this suggestion to the parent.

Councillor Akinbohun questioned what the waiting time was for a school. 
Replying that waiting time was dependent on a child’s circumstances, 
Malcolm Taylor went on to say that schools had to response within a set time 
period and the service would consult several schools at the same time to 
prevent delays. Once the school was decided on, the child would begin 
attendance there. 

Councillor Akinbohun went on to ask the number of years a child would have 
to stay at home if there was no available school and mentioned that there 
were many children in the borough that did not attend school. Malcolm Taylor 
understood there had been many challenges and were aware of the 
difficulties in finding school placements. Some parents did not want their 
children to attend out of borough schools and new arrangements had been 
setup. Treetops would have interim arrangements in place from October 
which would help with the interim period between the new resource based 
school opening.

Regarding out of borough schools, Councillor Potter questioned whether 
these were close enough for children to travel to. Malcolm Taylor answered 
that the first choice was always a nearby school but some parents were willing 
to travel further. In some circumstances, children were placed in boarding 
placements but these were usually under exceptional circumstances. 

The Chair reminded the Committee to provide comments regarding the draft 
WSoA to ensure any necessary suggestions and comments to be included 
into the WSoA before it was sent to Ofsted.

Continuing with the draft WSoA, Malcolm Taylor and Kate Kozlova-Boran took 
the Committee through points 7 to 11. On point 11, the Chair questioned how 
the service was addressing working relationships between the service and 
relevant organisations rather than processes. Michele Lucas answered that 



working relationships were important but it was also important in how the 
service worked with other relevant organisations. One of the strategic drivers 
was ensuring the right offer for young people was available locally. Some 
parents would look outside of the LA for their provision and there needed to 
be clarity on what the young person would get with their provision and this all 
starts with data. It was important that the transition was right first time round.

Going back to point 6, the Chair sought more detail on success measure 
proposed by March 2020. Malcolm Taylor explained visits would take place 
during the academic year and would expand on this point before sending to 
Ofsted.

Regarding KPIs for independent schools outside of the borough, Councillor 
Rigby questioned how this would be linked in to Thurrock’s KPIs. Malcolm 
Taylor replied that there was a regional agreement where different LAs would 
visit other schools outside of the region and report to the eastern region. In 
addition to Ofsted, the service would ensure that there would be a key link in 
and on individual KPIs, there would be some flexibility and the service would 
look into how the KPIs could be used for these children. All options were 
looked at in the broadest sense and not just at education attainment. 

Going onto significant weakness 3 of the draft WSoA, Michele Lucas outlined 
the EHCPs, which the service needed to ensure, was reflective. Referring to 
pages 25 and 26 of the agenda, the Chair sought clarification on the 
percentages to aim for and whether these would be past or future figures. 
Michele Lucas explained that the service would look at the baseline and 
strengthen in this area for clarification. The increase in percentage would also 
be looked at. She went on to explain that the feedback would be captured by 
the engagement officer to enable the service to look at the baseline and 
percentage increase.

Kate Kozlova-Boran, Michele Lucas and Andrea Winstone continued with 
points 1 and 2 on page 27 of the agenda. On point 2, the Chair asked what 
the role entailed. Andrea Winstone answered that the post would be 
advertised in September 2019 and it had been advertised before which had 
not been successful. The hope is that advertising at the start of the academic 
year may attract candidates that were more suitable. Malcolm Taylor added 
that the service was looking for a senior post to provide oversight of 
caseworkers and to work on tribunals. The tribunal system had changed and 
the LA was responsible for the paperwork of cases. There had been a 
recruitment process where candidates had not been suitable and there were 
interims in place at the moment. The timing of the post was crucial and the 
candidate had to have the right characteristics. 

Councillor Akinbohun noted there was training scheduled every 2 weeks. She 
questioned whether this was realistic. Andrea Winstone confirmed this was a 
realistic training schedule and schools were aware of this. Michele Lucas 
added that the service had articulated how they would be moving forward. A 
good customer service training programme had been setup that all staff in 
Education and Skills had undertaken and report around this would be 



produced for the SEND Development Board. The service would be assessing 
customer service regarding the delay in response times that sometimes 
occurred.

On EHCPs, the Chair commented that the service would need to work with 
other departments in the LA. She questioned how the service was ensuring 
this joined up work was effective. Malcolm Taylor explained that the service 
had been working the health team and identified internal issues. The health 
team would attend the service’s group meetings and the service had engaged 
with other health organisations such as Thurrock Clinical Commissioning 
Group and North East London Foundation Trust. 

The Chair commented that she would be interested in knowing the response 
times to customers. Referring to point 9 on page 30 of the agenda, the Chair 
questioned how the service could be sure the response times were within 5 
days. Andrea Winstone answered that calls were logged through the synergy 
system and a reminder was set up to managers for the 5 day response time. 
This was reviewed with caseworkers every Friday. Late responses were also 
logged. In cases where there may not be a response regarding a school 
placement, a response would still be provided. The service was attempting to 
monitor emails but some parents would email case workers directly which was 
harder to monitor. The aim was to setup a generic email inbox. 

Noting there was more hands on work, the Chair questioned how more of this 
type of work be incorporated into the draft WSoA. She was pleased to hear 
that the response time was being monitored and it was good that a response 
was given despite there being no real update. Andrea Winstone explained 
that the work was part of the customer service training that staff had 
undertaken. Malcolm Taylor added that this also picked up on the EHCPs.

Referring to point 13 on page 31 of the agenda, the Chair questioned why 
there was only 3 members of staff on the casework training. Andrea Winstone 
explained this was 3 out of the 6 staff members and all would be trained by 
July 2020 as it was a yearlong course. It was hoped that staff would remain in 
the service after completing their course.

Regarding page 32 of the agenda, Michele Lucas explained that the 
information captured would be used to inform practices which would be 
embedded into a system that could manage the information.  

Councillor Anderson noted that the timescales were a long while away and 
questioned when an update would be provided to the Committee. Michele 
Lucas answered that the draft WSoA would be submitted to Ofsted on 12 
August and Ofsted may or may not accept the WSoA. If they did not, the 
service would have to amend the draft WSoA and send it back to Ofsted for a 
second review. Until Ofsted’s decision, the item would remain a standing item 
on the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny work programme. A verbal 
update would be brought to the meeting on 8 October 2019 and the clearer 
report of the progress review would be brought back to the 3 December 2019 
meeting depending on Ofsted’s decision. The Committee agreed to this.



The Chair asked if the Committee had added value to the draft WSoA to 
which Michele Lucas confirmed the Committee had. She went on to say that 
the comments and feedback had been useful and would be incorporated into 
the draft WSoA.

RESOLVED:

That O&S reviewed the written statement of action and provide feedback 
before the document is sent for Ofsted approval.

The meeting finished at 8.28 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

